Reference number
ISO 14819-6:2006(E)
© ISO 2006
INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
ISO
14819-6
First edition

1 PI code 4 Checkword and Offset B
2 Checkword and Offset A 5 Checkword and Offset C
3 Group type code 6 Checkword and Offset D
Figure 1 — RDS data group
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 14
81
9-6
:20
06
ISO 14819-6:2006(E)
© ISO 2006 – All rights reserved 5
6.2 RDS-TMC and Open Data Application
RDS-TMC using the ALERT-C protocol is defined in ISO 14819-1.
It is an example of an RDS ODA, which allows the application to be transmitted in any appropriate unused
RDS group type in the particular RDS service. The application identified by its AID code, and the group in
which it is being transmitted is identified using a type 3A group, which in effect acts as an index for all ODAs.
The structure of an ODA type 3A group is given in Figure 2. The AID code for ALERT-C coded RDS-TMC
messages is CD46 (hex), indicated in Block 4, bits Z15 to Z0. The group type carrying the RDS-TMC data –
which by convention is a type 8A group – is given by bits X4 to X0.
Key
1 PI code
2 Checkword and Offset A
3 Group type code
4 Checkword and Offset B
5 Checkword and Offset C
6 Checkword and Offset D
Figure 2 — Type 3A group (ODA) indicating RDS-TMC (CD46 (hex)) carried in group 8A
The bits in Y15 to Y0 are used to convey parameters describing the nature and transmission details of the
particular RDS-TMC service.
Two variants have been defined, which are fully described in ISO 14819-1; they are summarized as follows:
6.2.1 Variant 0
In variant 0, bits Y5 to Y0 indicate the AFI, the Mode of Transmission Indicator (M) and MGS elements.
Bits Y11 to Y6 indicate LTN for the service, which in terms of this International Standard which describes
encryption, is the most important element. The value of LTN indicates whether or not the location codes
(carried in the type 8A groups) are “encrypted”.
In older versions of ISO 14819-1, LTN = 0 was an excluded value, and only values of 1 to 63 were permitted.
This International Standard now makes use of this previously excluded zero value to indicate an encrypted
service.
Non-zero LTN values in a type 3A group indicate non-encrypted services; these may be either free-to-air
services using a publicly available Location Table, or services which use a proprietary Location Table to
restrict use. In either case, in order to produce any valid messages, the terminal must have access to the
Location Table identified by the LTN.
An encrypted RDS-TMC service is indicated by an LTN with value 0 in the type 3A group. The LTN used by
the service provider, the codes of which are now to be encrypted, is given by the element LTNBE, transmitted
in the Encryption Administration Group, described in 8.3 below.
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 14
81
9-6